

REDACTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-1212

ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

In re: NASHWAN AL-TAMIR,
Petitioner

CORRECTED Brief in Support of Petition for a
Writ of Mandamus and Prohibition

MEGHAN S. SKELTON
SUSAN A. HENSLER
MAJ MORGAN N. ENGLING, USAF
LCDR JACOB E. MEUSCH, JAGC, USN
LT CHARLES D. BALL, JAGC, USN
Military Commissions Defense Organization
1620 Defense Pentagon
Washington, DC 20301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Glossary of Acronyms.....	xi
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	4
Issue.....	4
Statement of the Case	5
A. Captain Kirk Waits applied for post-judicial employment with the DOJ	5
B. Waits applied to be a civilian attorney with the DOD	9
C. The Supervisory Attorney Advisor, Matthew Blackwood, applied for post-judicial employment with the DOJ and DOD	10
1. Blackwood’s duties as Supervisory Attorney Advisor.	11
2. Blackwood’s application to the DOJ’s National Security Division.....	17
3. Blackwood’s other DOJ and DOD applications	19
4. Blackwood’s application to be a federal prosecutor in the Western District of Missouri.....	22
Summary of the Argument	32

Reasons for Granting the Petition	34
A. Issuing the writ is the only means of remedying the irreparable injury caused by the military judges' disqualifying conduct.....	37
B. Al-Tamir's right to relief is clear and indisputable	39
1. A judge's undisclosed application for post-judicial employment with a party creates a disqualifying appearance of partiality that gives rise to a clear and indisputable right to relief	39
a. Waits's application to be an immigration judge created a disqualifying appearance of bias	40
b. Waits's application to be a civilian DOD attorney also created a disqualifying appearance of bias	42
2. The Supervisory Attorney Advisor's undisclosed applications for employment with a party is also disqualifying, unless the clerk is walled off from all litigation involving the party	45
a. Law clerks may not work on matters that involve prospective employers.....	45
b. Blackwood applied for multiple jobs with parties, creating an appearance of bias under RMC 902(a).....	49
3. Contrary to the CMCR's decision, the DOJ as an entity, including all its components, is a party to this litigation, rendering Blackwood's numerous applications there disqualifying.....	52

4. The applications alone created the disqualifying appearance of partiality	57
5. Ethics rules establish that Blackwood’s hiding his applications to parties from the military commission judges would make an objective observer question the impartiality of the OMC Trial Judiciary, thereby creating cause for mandatory recusal under RMC 902(a)	61
6. Contrary to the CMCR’s decision, no alternate remedy cures the irreparable injury that these multiple job applications on the part of judicial actors in the <i>Hadi</i> commission caused, meaning that al-Tamir has a clear and indisputable right to relief.....	65
a. Waits’s rulings impacted subsequent litigation.....	66
b. Reconsideration is not an “alternate remedy, but an illusory half-measure that does not eliminate al-Tamir’s clear and indisputable right to relief.....	71
C. Issuing the writ is appropriate under the circumstances	76
1. Under <i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> dismissal is the appropriate relief	78
2. Applying the three-part test in <i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> also establishes that dismissal is the appropriate remedy	81
Conclusion	84
Statutory Addendum.....	87
Certificate of Compliance	

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Bankers Life & Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953)	34
<i>Cheney v. United States District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	34-36
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37, 72
<i>First Interstate Bank of Arizona v. Murphy, Weir & Butler</i> , 210 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2000)	46, 48, 58
<i>Hall v. Small Bus. Admin.</i> , 695 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1983)	45-48
<i>Hamdan v. Gates</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2008)	3
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4, 34
<i>In re Al-Nashiri</i> , 921 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 383 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50, 59, 79
<i>In re IBM Corp.</i> , 618 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1980)	35
<i>In re Kempthorne</i> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	50, 59
<i>In re Kensington Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	50, 59
<i>In re Khadr</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	41
<i>In re Mohammad</i> , 866 F.3d 473 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	35, 75
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	37
<i>In re School Asbestos Litig.</i> , 977 F.2d 764 (3d Cir. 1992).....	72

<i>In re United States</i> , 666 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1981)	36, 73
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	2, 37, 73, 80-82
<i>McCulloch v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:01CV1115 (AHN), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31051 (D. Conn. Nov. 23, 2005)	47
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , No. 18-9526, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3554 (July 9, 2020)	83
<i>Miller Indus., Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 84 (S.D. Ala. 1980)	45-47
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. McMillen</i> , 764 F.2d 458 (7th Cir. 1985)	39, 57
<i>Price Bros. Co. v. Philadelphia Gear Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1980)	45, 46
<i>Reddy v. Jones</i> , 419 F. Supp. 1391 (W.D.N.C. 1976)	58
<i>Union Carbide v. U.S. Cutting Service</i> , 782 F.2d 710 (7th Cir. 1986) ...	35
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.C.C. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994)	44
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	1, 77-79

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 949a	52
10 U.S.C. § 949p-4(b)(3)	14
10 U.S.C. § 950g	4
10 U.S.C. § 950h(b)(2)	52
18 U.S.C. app. 3 § 4	14
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).....	1, 32, 40, 46, 60, 62, 72, 80
28 U.S.C. § 1651	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Model Code of Judicial Conduct, Rule 2.11.....	40
American Bar Association Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.12(b).....	58, 60
Code of Conduct for United States Judges, Canon 3(C)(1) ..	40, 49, 60, 62
Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 2A, Ch. 3 § 320, Code of Conduct for Judicial Employees, Canon 4(C)(1)	49
Guide to Judiciary Policy, Vol. 2A, Ch. 3 § 320, Code of Conduct for Judicial Employees, Canon 4(C)(4)	58
Judicial Conference Committee on Codes of Conduct,	

Advisory Opinion No. 74: Pending Cases Involving
Law Clerk’s Future Employer (June 2009) 47

Judicial Conference Committee on Codes of Conduct,
Advisory Opinion No. 84: Pursuit of Post-Judicial
Employment (April 2016)..... 57

Legal Issues Regarding Military Commissions and the Trial of
Detainees for Violations of the Law of War, hearing before the Senate
Armed Services Committee, July 7, 2009, S. Hrg. 111-190 at p. 138. ... 54

MCRE 505(f)(3)..... 71

Rule for Courts-Martial 902(a) 40

RMC 902(a)..... 1, 32, 50, 62, 72, 77

RTMC § 8-6(a) 52

9 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE P 110.13[10] 36
